MSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of April, 2017
BETWEEN:

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN”)
AND

The Canadian Red Cross Society - Ontario Zone (the “HSP")

WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP (together the “Parties™) entered into a multi-sector
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2014 (the “MSAA”);

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP have agreed to extend the MSAA for a twelve
month period to March 31, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows.

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the MSAA. References in this Agreement to the MSAA
mean the MSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The MSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2  Amended Definitions.
(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

For the Funding Year beginning April 1, 2017, “Schedule” means any one, and
“Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the Schedules in
effect for the Funding Year that began April 1, 2016 (“2016-17"), except that any
Schedules in effect for the 2016-17 with the same name as Schedules listed below
and appended to this Agreement are replaced by those Schedules listed below and
appended to this Agreement.

Schedule B:  Service Plan

Schedule C:  Reports

Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies
Schedule E:  Performance

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31,2018 Page 1




23

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Term, This Agreement and the MSAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April I,
2017. All other terms of the MSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Couhterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set
out below,

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

Ao Purs =0 1)

Rick Cooper, Inteffm Chair Date 7/

Q«J\AAQ 10 20/

)/
A Q
Lou@e, Chief Executive Officer DateU

The Canadian Red Cross Society - Ontario Zone

El it gpy gy

Sarah Fowler, Chair Date /

AnA gy )

- Czjﬁ/ﬂ 2 / /¥

Jate

Conrad Sauvé, President & CEO

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 2



Schedule B1: Total LHIN Funding
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society

LHIN Program Revenue & Expenses

Account: Financlal (F) Reference OHRS VERSION 10.0

2017-2018
Plan Target

REVENUE

LHIN Global Base Allocation

F 11006

$9,081,0¢

HBAM Funding (CCAC only)

Fi

Quality-Based Procedures (CCAC only)

F1

MOHLTC Base Allocation

F1

WOHLTC Other funding envelopes

F1

LHIN One Time

| GEE

MOHLTC One Time

F1

Paymaster Flow Through

|F 11019

Service Reciplent Revenue

[F 11050 to 11090

Subtotal Revenue LHIN/MOHLTC

Recoveries from External/internal Sources

Donalions

Other Funding Sources & Other Revenue

F 130" 1o 180", 110°, [excl. F 11008, 11008, 11010, 11012, 11014, 11019, 11050
lo 11080, 131%, 140*, 141*, 151*]

|Subtotal Other Revenues

$260,000

TOTAL REVENUE FUND TYPE 2

Sum of Rows 10 and 14

$10,197,640

EXPENSES

Compensation

~_Salarles (Worked hours + Benefit hours cost)

F 31010, 31030, 31090, 35010, 35030, 35090

$6,494,032

Benefit Conlributions

F 31040 to 31085 , 35040 10 35085

$1,262,268

Employee Future Benefit Compensation

F 305*

Physician Compensation

F350°

Physiclan Assistant Compensation

F 390*

Nurse Practilioner Compensation

F 380"

[~ Physlotherapist Compensation (Row 128)

F 350*

Chiropraclor Compensation (Row 129)

F 390*

Al Other Medical Staff Compensalion

Sessional Fees

F 390°, [excl. F 30092]
F 30002

8[8|818i8]8|8]8

|service Costs

Med/Surgical Supplies & Drugs

F 460*, 465°, 560*, 665*

Supplies & Sundry Expenses

F 4%, 6%, 6%,
[excl. F 460°*, 465*, 560*, §65*, 69596, 69571, 72000, 62800, 45100, 69700]

$0
$1.666.017)

Community One Time Expense

F 69596

Equipment Expenses

F 7°, [excl. F 750*, 780" ]

Amoriization on Major Equip, Software License & Fees

F 750*, 780*

Conlracted Out Expense

Fe

Buildings & Grounds Expenses

5, [excl. F 950°]

Building Amortization

29
30
3
L
33
3

For

[TOTAL EXPENSES FUND TVPE 2

Sum of Rows 17 to 34

[NET SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS

36

.|Row 18 minus Row 35

37

F 131%, 141* & 151*

Sum of Rows 36 to 37

Amoriization - Grants/Donatlons Revenue
SURPLUS/DEFICIT Incl. Amortization of Grants/Donations
FUND TYPE 3 - OTHER 1

Tolal Revenue (Type 3)

39

40

F1*
I'F_:i‘. F4* F6'"F6"F7"F8'F9*

FUND TYPE 3

4

|Row 39 minus Row 40

Tolal nses (Type 3
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)
FUND TYPE 1 - HOSPITAL

Tolal Revenue (Type 1)

(73

F1*

Tolal Expenses (Type 1)

4

Fa' FA, F6,F6 FT FO.FO"

NET SURPLUS/DEFICIT) FUND TYPE 1

[

Row 42 minus Row 43

ALL FUND TYPES

Tolal Revenue (All Funds)

$10,262,201

48 |Line 16 + line 40 + line 43

$10,262,201

Tolal Expenses (Al Funds)
NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) ALL FUND TYPES

45 ltlna 15 + line 39 + Ine 42

47 |Row 45 minus Row 468

%l

Total Admin Expenses Allocated to the TPBEs

Undistributed Accounting Centres

82*

$0

Planl Operations

721"

Volunteer Services

721

Information Systems Support

72 1*

General Administration

72 1*

er Adminisirative Expenses

72 1*

Admin & Support Services

72 1*

Management Clincal Services

72 605

Medical Resources

%
1)
50
51
52
8
54
5o
56

Total Admin & Undistributed Expenses

72507

87 |Sum of Rows 48, 84, §5-56 (Included In Fund Type 2 expenses above)




Schedule B2: Clinical Activity- Summary
2017-2018

Health Service Provider; Canadian Red Cross Soclety

ot s it F27, Bl . [ Aol Ui

Sorvice Category 2017.2018 Budget ] BT | =

Heallh Promotion s EEd [ 198 [] T

£9,18%

i don B L)
[C85 1nHome and Community Sstvices {CS3 TH COMY, 12883 | 13854 | 34480 L] 45078 5 4 []




Schedule C: Reports

Community Support Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society

| On!y those requiremems !.i‘sted .be!ow that reraze to the programs and servlces that
' are funded by the LHIN will he applicable.

| Alist of reporting requirements and related submission dates is set out below. Unless

| otherwise indicated, the HSP is only required to provide information that is related to the

| funding thatis prcwldecl under this Agreement. Reports that require full entity reporting

| are followed by an asterisk ™.

OHRS/MIS Tr

2

al Balance Submission (through OHES)

014-2015

Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)

2014-15 Q1

Not required 2014-15

[ 2014-15 Q2

October 31,2014

2014-15 Q3

January 31, 2016

2014-15 Q4

May 30, 2015

2015-16

Due Dates (Must pass: 3¢ Edits)

2015-16 1

Not required 2 2016-16

2015-16 Q12

October 31, 201

2015-16 Q3

5
January 31, 2016

2015-16 Q4

May 31, 2015

201617

Due Dates (Must pass 3c Edits)

2016-17 Q1

Not required 2016-17

2016-17 Q2

October 31,2016

2016-17 Q3

January 31, 2017

2016-17 Q4

May 31, 201?

2017-18

Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)

17-18

Not required 2077-18

17-18 Q2

October31,2017

17-18 Q3

January 31, 2018

2017-18 Q4

May 31, 2018

‘Supplementary Reporting - Quarterly Report '(through‘SRi')

20132015

Due five (5) business days fol]owlng Trial
‘Balance Suhmlsslon Due Date

2014-15 Q2

November?7, 2014

| (201415 03

February 7, 2(315

2014-15 Q4

June 7, 2015 Supplementary Reporting Due

2015-2016

Due five_ () business days following Trial
‘Balance Submlsslon Due Date

2015-16_ Q2

November7, 2015

2015-16_G13

ebruary 7 5016

2015-16_Q4

June 7, 2016 — Supplememary Feponing Due

2016-2017

Due five (3) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date

2016-17 Q2

November?7, 2016

February 7, 2017

| 2016117 @3
| [2016-17 04

201718

June 7, 20_17 Su_‘ ler

Balance Submission Due Date

2017-18 Q2

| November7, 2017

2017-18 Q3

February 7, 2018

2017-18 Q4

June 7, 2018 — Supplementary Reponting Due




Schedule C: Reports

Community Support Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society

provided through SRI)

: ‘Annual Reconcllla‘(lon Repon (ARR) through SRI and papsr copy suhmlsslnn"’
(All HSPs must submit both paper copy ARR submission, duly signed, to the
Ministry and the respective LHIN where fumllng is provided; soft copy to bhe

‘Fiscal Year

Due Date

2014-15 ARR

June 30, 201

2015-16_ARR

2016-17 ARR

5
June 30, 2016
June 30, 2017

2017-18 ARR

June 30, 2018

"Board Approved Audited Financial Statements =

(All HEPs must submit both paper copy Board Approved Audited Flnanclal
: Btatements, to the Mlnlstw ahd the respectlve LHIN where funding is
provided; soﬂ: copy to be uploaded to SRI)

"Fiscal Year

Due Date

2014-1

June 30, 2015

2015-1

June 30, 2016

2016-1

June 30, 2017

June 30, 2018

[ 2017-18

Declaration of Compliance.

Flscal Year’

2013-14

June 30, 2014

2014-15

June 30, 2015

2015-16

June 30, 2016

6-17

June 30, 2017

[ 201
2017-18

June 30, 2018

Commnunity Support Services — Othar Reporting Requirements

‘Re rement

Due Date -

French Language Service Report

2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18

April 30, 2016
April 30. 2016
April 30,2017

April 30,2018




Schedule D: Directives , Guidelines and Policies
Community Support Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society

Only those requfrements Hsted below that nefate to the programs and
services that are funded by the LHIN will be app!fcable.

Personal Support Services Wage Enhancement Directive, 2014

2014 Addendumto Directiveto LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

2015 Addendumto Directiveto LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

2016 Addendumto Directiveto LHINs: Personal Support Services Wage
Enhancement

CommunityFinancial Policy, 2015

Policy Guidelinefor CCAC and €$8 Collaborative Home and Community-
Based Care Coordination, 2014

Policy Guideline Relating to the Delivery of Personal Support Services by
CCACs and CSS Agencles, 2014

Protocolfor the Approval of Agencles under the Home Care and Community
Services Act, 2012

Assisted Living Services for High Risk Seniors Policy, 2011 (ALS-HRS)

Community Support Services Complaints Policy {2004)

Asslsted Living Services in Supportive Housing Policy and Implementation
Guidelines (1994)

Attendant Outreach Service Policy Guidelines and Operational Standards
(1996)

Screening of Personal Support Workers (2003)

Ontarlo Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS — most current version
avallableto applicableyear

Guidelinefor Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews,
August2012




e uiBle}| |e10] 1o} pa1daooe S| SoUBIEA SANebaU ON ..
S oo s . 1°Bpngpsouejeq e jugns o) paunbal aie S, dSH ‘g 2dAL pund 19bpng padueleg .

sousuadx3 Jueld

(aau=D Jeuogouny/eoeg/IRIBOId AQ) paniag [enpiipu) Jad 1500 |

(anua) jeuonoung Aq) 0IARS BN Jad 1500 |

sy (O7v) a1e 30 [oneT] SewsiY

0} Jajoy panieg sjenpinpul jo JaquinN |

ez3 anpayas |
o185y

anua) [euomouny Aq Auagoy somses

S90IAIDS JO SHUN [ENJOY O} JSEDAI0] SoUBUBA |

saunypuadx3 [emoy 0} 15808104 SoueUeA [§

' (seseo pasojp) skep (JTv) a1eD Jo |anaT] sjeussly Jo abejusoieg

uibseyy [0 abejusoIad,, |

uogessiupY uo Juads 396png Jo uonodold

g adA] pung -je6png peoueeg,

A121205 SS0I) pay uelpeuR) :JIPINOId IINIDS YIedH
8T0Z-L10Z
S103ed1puj 310D :I3 Inpayss



Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society

OHRS Description & Functional Centre 2017-2018
Performance

' Target

These values are provided for Information purposes only. They are not Accountabllity Indlcators. Standard

Administration and Support Services 72 1*

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 721*, 10.16 nfa {

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 721* $1,872,411 n/a

Health Prom/Educ & Dev - General Geriatric 72 § §0 96 10 )

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725509610 | 21.98 nfa H

Not Uniquely Identified Service Recipient Interactions 725509610 || 2,160 1944 - 2376

Group Sessions 725509610 | 350 280-420 ||

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725509610 ||| $1,191,164 n/a

- |Group Participant Attendances 725509610 | 331 265 - 397 i

Service Provider Interactions 725509610 | 2,015 1814-2217 ||

CSS IH - Meals Delivery 72 5 8210

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258210 4.29 nfa ;
|individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258210 375 300-450 :
[Meal Delivered-Combined 7258210 26,958 25880-28036 ||

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258210 $383,145 nfa {

CSS IH - Social and Congregate Dining 72 5 82 12

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258212 0.27 nfa |
[individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258212 262 210-314 |,

Attendance Days Face-to-Face 7258212 2,000 1800- 2200 I

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258212 $14,470 n/a |

CSS IH - Transportation - Cllent 72 5 82 14

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258214 10.48 nfa ’

Visits 7258214 27,480 26381 - 28579 9

Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258214 1,453 1308-1598 |}

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258214 $854,110 nfa l

CSS IH - Day Services 72 5 82 20 :

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258220 8.51 n/a j

Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258220 125 100- 150

Attendance Days Face-to-Face 7258220 3,432 3089-3775 |

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258220 $425,394 nfa I

€8S IH - Home Maintenance 72 5 82 32

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258232 30.91 nfa i

Hours of Care 7258232 44,920 43572-46268 ||

Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7258232 1,083 975-1191 !

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258232 $1,547,253 nfa

C88 IH - Personal Support/independence Tralning 72 & 82 33 .

* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7258233 1.88 nfa

Hours of Care - 7258233 156 125- 187 i

Individuals Served by Functlional Centre 7258233 30 24-36 {

“Total Cost for Functional Centre 7258233 $90,180 n/a

CSS IH - Assisted Living Services 72 § 82 45




Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Canadian Red Cross Society

2017-2018

OHRS Description & Functional Centre

.Thesa values are providad for Information purposes only., They are not Accountabillity Indicators.

Target

Performance
Standard

* Fulltime equivalents (FTE)

7258245

79.76

nfa

Inpatient/Resident Days

‘|72 58245

59,169

57394 - 60944

|individuals Served by Functional Centre

7258245

195

156 - 234

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7258245

$3,867,879

nfa

CSS IH - Visiting - Soclal and Safety 72 6 82 60

* Full-time equivalents (FTE)

7258260

0.44

n/a

Visits

72582 60

7,000

6650 - 7350

Individuals Served by Functional Centre

7258260

452

362 - 542

*Total Cost for Functional Centre

7258260

$16,195

n/a

ACTIVITY SUMMARY

Total Full-Time Equivalents for all F/C

168.68

n/a

Total Visits for all FIC

34,480

33101 - 35859

Total Not Uniquely ldentified Service Reciplent Interactions for all F/IC

2,160

1944 - 2376

Total Hours of Care for all F/IC

45,076

43724 - 46428

Total Inpatient/Resident Days for all FIC

59,169

57394 - 60944

Total Individuals Served by Functional Centre for all F/C

3,975

3578-4373

Total Attendance Days for all F/C

5,432

5160 - 5704

Total Group Sesslons for all FIC

350

280-420

Total Meals Delivered for all F/IC

26,958

25880 - 28036

Total Group Participants for all F/IC

331

265 - 397

Total Service Provider Interactions for all F/C

2,015

1814 - 2217

Total Cost for All FIC

10,262,201




